RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

L
ic
en
ce
.
View Article Online
signals almost disappeared with the (Q3 + Q4)/(T2 + T3) ratio
greatly decreasing to 0.09, suggesting that about 93% of the Qn
silica species were removed from CS-SN44-1.25 by the base
treatment. FT-IR analyses of CS-SN44-1.25 and H-SN44-1.25
indicated that the organosilica shells remained intact as no
changes in the spectra of the C–H stretching were observed aer
the core removal, conrming that no cleavage of Si–(CH2)2–Si
linkages occurred upon the core removal (Fig. S3 in the ESI†).
Importantly, dynamic light scattering (DLS) of the aqueous
suspensions of 44 nm SN, CS-SN44-1.25 and H-SN44-1.25
revealed that these particles were monodisperse throughout
the synthetic procedures (see Fig. S4a in the ESI†). Moreover,
the dispersion of the hollow nanoparticles is highly stable as no
precipitate has been observed even aer 2 years in the H-SN44-

the total external surface areas of the SN templates in the
dispersion. This can decrease the concentration of the hydro-
lyzed organosilane precursors available for the nucleation of
tiny nanoparticles in the dispersion and subsequently suppress
their formation.
As summarized in Table 1, the effect of SN templates
concentrations on the organosilica shell formation was inves-
tigated. The ratio of SN dispersion to additional water was
changed while keeping the total amount of nal dispersion at
25 g. The concentration of L-arginine in the reactant mixture
and the BTEE amount were xed at 0.01 mol% and 0.88 g,
respectively. FE-SEM images of the resulting core/shell nano-
particles are shown in Fig. 1f–j and 4. When the concentrations
of the SN templates were low, tiny organosilica nanoparticles
were observed together with the silica/organosilica core/shell
nanoparticles (i.e., CS-SN60-1.25, -1.90, -2.02, -2.15 for 60 nm
SNs, CS-SN88-1.25, -2.68, -2.95, -3.22 for 88 nm SNs, and CS-
SN170-1.25, -4.08, -5.44 for 170 nm SNs). By increasing the
concentrations of SN templates, the core/shell nanoparticles
were successfully formed without the separately formed tiny
nanoparticles (i.e., CS-SN60-2.27, CS-SN88-3.49, and CS-SN170-
6.81). The required concentrations of SN templates depend on
the SN sizes, being 2.27 wt% for 60 nm SNs, 3.49 wt% for 88 nm
SNs, and 6.81 wt% for 170 nm SNs.
The core/shell nanoparticles formed without the tiny parti-
cles in the solution (CS-SN60-2.27, CS-SN88-3.49 and CS-SN170-
6.81) were treated with a basic solution to remove the silica
cores. As shown in Fig. 5, the hollow structures were success-
fully formed for CS-SN60-2.27 and CS-SN88-3.49; however, in
the case of CS-SN170-6.81, partial collapse of the shell occurred
upon the core removal (Fig. 5c). The required amount of orga-
nosilica source to strengthen the shells of the hollow structures
aer the core removal seemed higher for 170 nm SNs. When the
Table 1 Summary of the SN concentrations, the silica surface-area den
Sample
SN
diameter/nm
Amount of SN
dispersion/g
Amount of
additional water/g
CS-SN12-1.25 12 14.7 10.3
CS-SN44-1.25 44 5.0 20.0
CS-SN60-1.25 60 4.9 20.1
CS-SN60-1.90 60 7.5 17.5
CS-SN60-2.02 60 8.0 17.0
CS-SN60-2.15 60 8.5 16.5
CS-SN60-2.27 60 9.0 16.0
CS-SN88-1.25 88 4.7 20.3
CS-SN88-2.68 88 10.0 15.0
CS-SN88-2.95 88 11.0 14.0
CS-SN88-3.22 88 12.0 13.0
CS-SN88-3.49 88 13.0 12.0
CS-SN88-6.71 88 25.0 0
CS-SN170-1.25 170 4.6 20.4
CS-SN170-4.08 170 15.0 10.0
CS-SN170-5.44 170 20.0 5.0
CS-SN170-6.81 170 25.0 0
a The total amount of the nal dispersion, the concentration of L-arginine
mol%, and 0.88 g, respectively.
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2016
BTEE amount was increased from 0.88 to 2.5 g, hollow nano-